Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

Printed: 06/29/2025 Form Approved OMB No. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 265727	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/28/2024
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Carmel Hills Wellness & Rehabilitation		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 810 East Walnut Independence, MO 64050	
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please cont	tact the nursing home or the state survey a	agency.
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)		
F 0623 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few	 before transfer or discharge, include **NOTE- TERMS IN BRACKETS He Based on interview and record revilletter for one sampled resident (Received residents. Record review of the facility's policy The purpose of the policy was to e compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the compliance with state and federal I and necessary information to the facility mussion of the resident had the right to return the return would endanger the heal was to document the danger that the I. Review of Resident #5's facility A following diagnoses: Spinal stenosis- (narrowing of the -Type II diabetes Mellitus-(a complicities and the result of a deficiency or complete late -History of drug abuse. Review of the resident's quarterly Methods and the resident's	AVE BEEN EDITED TO PROTECT Co ew, the facility staff failed to provide an sident #5) out of nine sampled residen y for Transfer and Discharge revised 10 ensure that residents were transferred a aws and to provide complete, safe, and ontinuing care provider. Hated a discharge while the resident was st have had evidence that the resident was thave had evidence that the resident was that the time the resident was transferred policy. In to the facility pending an appeal of ar the railure to transfer or discharge the resident admission Record showed he/she was	ONFIDENTIALITY** 35013 a appropriate immediate discharge ts. The facility census was 160 D/24/22 showed: and discharged from the facility in d appropriate discharge planning as in the hospital following an s status at the time the resident for acute care) met one of the ay facility-initiated discharge unless ividuals in the facility and the facility esident would have posed. admitted on [DATE] with the rotein metabolism that is primarily a or resistance to insulin)

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE TITLE

(X6) DATE

Facility ID: 265727

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE Carmel Hills Welness & Rehabilitation B10 East Walnut Independence, M0 64050 For information on the rursing home's plan to correct this deficiency: please contact the nursing home or the state survey agency. (X4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0623 -Wes cognitively intact. Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm -Required only supervision for all self-cares and mobility. Residents Affected - Few -Required only supervision for all self-cares and mobility. Review of the resident's Nurse's Notes dated 6(13/24 at 3:44 P.M., showed: -The resident was sent to the hospital for evaluation. Review of the resident's Notes' to a hospital. -The resident was sent to the hospital for evaluation. Review of the resident's Notes of Transfer or discharge to a hospital. -The resident was issue a discharge to a hospital. -The resident was assent to the hospital previor became increasingly aggressive, including medication refusal, self contronations, and bellgernoc. -The resident was asseed a discharge to a hospital threats directed lowards his/her roommate, involving menacing actions with a beit. -On 6/13/24 the facility Administrator and Corporate Nurse spoke with the hospital physician who determined the resident was at his/her cognitive baseline, with on acute ch	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 265727	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/28/2024
Image: Control of the set of the			810 East Walnut	
(Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information) F 0623 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Residents Affected - Few Review of the resident's Nurse's Notes dated 6/13/24 at 3:44 P.M., showed: The resident's behavior had increased and he/she had an altercation with his/her roommate. The resident's Notes of the hospital for evaluation. Review of the resident's Note of Transfer or discharge date d 6/13/24 showed: The resident was sent to the hospital for evaluation. Review of the resident's Note of Transfer or discharge date d 6/13/24 showed: The resident was issued a discharge to a hospital. The resident was issued a discharge to a hospital. The resident have showed homicidal threats directed towards his/her roommate, involving menacing actions with a belt. On 0/13/24 the facility Administrator and Corporate Nurse spoke with the hospital nurse who stated the resident had been assessed by the hospital physician who determined the resident to the hospital and did not agree to re-admit him/her. During an interview on 6/14/24 at 6:48 A.M., Hospital Employee said: The resident was cleared and determined ready to send back to the facility, an unknown facility nurse said the resident could not come back. The Administrator was contacted and said the resident could not come back, the facility had done an emergency eviction. During an interview on 6/27/24 at 2:50 P.M., the Ombudsman said: He/she had gotten a copy of the Emergency Discharge for the resident. He/she had gotten a copy of the Emergency Discharge for the resident. He/she had gotten a copy of the Emergency Discharge for the resident. He/she had gotten a copy of the E	For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	l tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.
Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm -Had no history of negative behaviors. Residents Affected - Few -Required only supervision for all self-cares and mobility. Review of the resident's Nurse's Notes dated 6/13/24 at 3:44 P.M., showed: -The resident's behavior had increased and he/she had an altercation with his/her roommate. -The resident was sent to the hospital for evaluation. Review of the resident's Nurse's Notes dated 6/13/24 showed: -The resident was issued a discharge to a hospital. -The resident was issued a discharge to a hospital. -The resident was issued a discharge to a hospital. -The resident showed homicidal threats directed towards his/her roommate, involving menacing actions with a beit. -On 6/13/24 the facility Administrator and Corporate Nurse spoke with the hospital nurse who stated the resident had been assessed by the hospital physician who determined the resident to the hospital and id not agree to re-admit him/her. During an interview on 6/14/24 at 6:48 A.M., Hospital Employee said: -The resident was cleared and determined ready to send back to the facility, an unknown facility nurse said the resident could not come back. -The Administrator was contacted and said the resident could not come back, the facility had done an emergency eviction. -The Administrator was contacted and said the resident could not come back, the facility had done an emergency eviction. -The Administrator was contacted and said the resident could not come back, the facility had done	(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			
(continued on next page)	Level of Harm - Minimal harm or potential for actual harm	 -Had no history of negative behavior -Required only supervision for all so Review of the resident's Nurse's Note -The resident's behavior had increase -The resident was sent to the hospin Review of the resident's Notice of Terresident was issued a dischare -The resident showed homicidal three between the set of the set of	elf-cares and mobility. otes dated 6/13/24 at 3:44 P.M., showe ased and he/she had an altercation with ital for evaluation. Fransfer or discharge date d 6/13/24 sh ge to a hospital. resident's behavior became increasing elligerence. reats directed towards his/her roommat or and Corporate Nurse spoke with the hospital physician who determined the bomising resident safety, the facility disc ter. i:48 A.M., Hospital Employee said: ospital for a psychiatric evaluation. ermined ready to send back to the facilit and said the resident could not come back 1:50 P.M., the Ombudsman said: mergency Discharge for the resident. a hospital which was not correct.	n his/her roommate. nowed: ly aggressive, including medication te, involving menacing actions with hospital nurse who stated the e resident was at his/her cognitive harged the resident to the hospital ty, an unknown facility nurse said ack, the facility had done an

Department of Health & Human Services Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services

		1	1	
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 265727	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. Building B. Wing	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 06/28/2024	
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		PCODE	
Carmel Hills Wellness & Rehabilitation		810 East Walnut Independence, MO 64050		
For information on the nursing home's	plan to correct this deficiency, please con	tact the nursing home or the state survey	agency.	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (Each deficiency must be preceded by full regulatory or LSC identifying information)			
F 0623 Level of Harm - Minimal harm or	-He/she told the hospital nurse that the resident had threatened to kill his/her roommate, holding up a belt with a buckle stating he/she was going to beat and strangle him/her.			
potential for actual harm	-The resident had luckily been stopped by staff in time to stop the resident from harming anyone.			
Residents Affected - Few	-The resident continued to threaten staff and residents.			
	-It was his/her understanding that if a resident was an active threat to other residents residing in the facility, he/she could make the determination to deny re-admission to the facility from the hospital and that he/she could make the hospital the disposition of the resident.			
	-He/she could not have found appropriate placement for the resident within the short amount of time he/she had.			
	-The resident had never shown this type of behavior before, so they were not prepared in the facility to safely handle the resident's care and keep everyone safe.			
	-He/she expected the hospital to place the resident in a psychiatric setting until the resident was back at his/her baseline and no longer threatening.			